
 
 
 

Area Forum (Leasowe, Moreton and 
Saughall Massie) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2009 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Christ Church Parish Centre, Upton Road, 
Moreton, CH46 0PA 

 
 
Contact Officer: Tracey Smith 
Tel: 0151 691 8025 
e-mail: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT AND YOU DECIDE (Pages 1 - 

34) 
 
 • Minutes and Matters Arising from previous Forums 

 
3. SEVEN WAVES RADIO  
 
4. AGE CONCERN  
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
6. PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
 • Streetscene   

• Primary Care Trust  

• NHS Foundation Trust  

• Merseyside Police/Community Safety  

• Fire Service  

• Older Peoples parliament  
 
 

Public Document Pack



7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 8TH OCTOBER 2009  
 
 
 



 

 
 

Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie 
 

Area Forum 
 

Papers for the forum meeting 
 

Tuesday 9
th
 June 2009 
 

Christ Church Parish Centre 
Upton Road, Moreton 
Wirral, CH46 0PA 

 
 

7.00pm 
____________________________ 

 

Tracey Smith – Senior Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8026    Fax: 0151 691 8159 

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8026 

Email: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street,  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

 

Code of Conduct for Area Forum Meetings. 
 

 

 

Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to 
speak  
 

 

 

Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
 

 

 

Respect others right to be heard 
 

 

 

Do not use abusive or offensive language 
 

 

 

Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
 

 

 

Do not have private conversations while meeting is in 
progress 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Welcome introductions and apologies   
 

2. Area co-ordinators report and You Decide   
 

• Minutes of last meeting and matters arising  

 
3. Seven Waves Radio  

 
4. Age Concern  

 
5. Public Question Time.  

 
6. Partner Updates 

 
o Streetscene   
o Primary Care Trust  
o NHS Foundation Trust  
o Merseyside Police/Community Safety  
o Fire Service  
o Older Peoples parliament  

 
Dates of future meetings - Thursday 8

th
 October 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4

 
 

Contents 
 
 

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting     Page  5 
  

    
      
 

Section Two  Local Updates      Page 13 
 
    

ØØØØ Community Safety      Page  14 
 
ØØØØ Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service   Page  19 

 
ØØØØ Equality & Diversity      Page  21 

 
ØØØØ Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS  Page  23 

Foundation Trust 
 

ØØØØ Wirral Primary Care Trust    Page 25 
 

ØØØØ Wired       Page 27 
 

ØØØØ Youth Update       Page 29 
 

ØØØØ Transport Update     Page 31 
 

ØØØØ Wirral's Older Peoples Parliament   Page 33 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 4



 5

 

 

 

 

 

 
AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

 
Wednesday, 25 February 2009 

 
Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 

 
 Councillors RL Abbey  

C Blakeley 
IO Coates 

I Lewis  
S Moseley 
 

Community Representatives Bruce Martin (Faith 
Representative) 

Mrs J McLear 
B Seddon 

Lead Officer Russ Glennon (Head of Corporate Policy) 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator Tracey Smith 

Merseyside Police Inspector Peter Kolokotroni 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 

Lyndsey Kevan 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Alistair Bardsley 

NHS Wirral 
 

No representation 

Council Officers David Green, Director 
of Technical Services 

Andrew Fraser, Forward 
Planning Section, Corporate 
Services Department 

Apologies  Jason Borlase  

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed Forum members and 20 members of the public to the meeting 
of the Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie Area Forum in Moreton. Apologies for 
absence were received from Jason Borlase, Faith representative. 
 
Two weeks ago, Councillor Moon, Cabinet member, had accepted an invitation to 
attend this evening to discuss the Strategic Asset Review. He had given two hours’ 
notice that he was unable to attend. 
 

Section One 
 

Minutes 

Page 5



 6

Councillor Blakeley expressed his extreme displeasure that Councillor Moon 
had not fulfilled the commitment to this area forum; the short notice was 
outrageous and did not allow time for a substitute Cabinet member to be 
invited.  
 
The Chair invited Forum members to introduce themselves. 
 
2 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were incorporated into the Area Co-ordinator’s 
report. Inspector Kolokotroni requested an amendment to the second sentence of the 
first paragraph of the Police update, to read that there has been a slight increase of 
one offence to nine offences, instead of nine offences this year compared with one 
offence for the same period last year. 
 
There were no matters arising.  
 
Minute decision: 
 
Resolved: That   
(i) the minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 2 July 2008 be confirmed as a 

 true record, subject to the amendment highlighted;  
(ii) the Area Co-ordinator be thanked for her report. 
 
3 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Andrew Fraser, Strategic Development Department, Corporate Services, gave a 
presentation on the Local Development Framework.  
 
He explained the new style Development Plan is a single document that replaces the 
Unitary Development Plan for Wirral dated February 2000, and will operate alongside 
the Regional Spatial Strategy.   The framework provides guidance for assessing 
planning applications and allocating land for new developments for the next 15-20 
years.  
 
Consultation has just begun on the core strategy and Wirral Council will be pleased 
to receive comments on the various parts of the document. 
 
The next stage will be to translate the objectives into spatial polity options and 
identify the preferred options.  The draft core strategy will be compiled and after 
examination by an independent inspector will be submitted for approval by the 
Secretary of State.  The aim is to adopt the Core Strategy in 2011. 
 
Members of the public can become involved in the consultation by asking for a copy 
of the Plan, by adding their names to the contact database, or by submitting 
comments by letter, email or fax.  The deadline for comments is 5 pm, on 27 March 
2009.  The contact details are: Strategic Development, Corporate Services, Town 
Hall, Wallasey. CH44 8ED.  Email hazeledwards@wirral.gov.uk, phone: 691 8225 or 
fax 691 8188. 
 
A report will be presented to Cabinet that summaries all the comments received and 
will explain how those comments have been taken into account for the next stage.   
At the end of the process, the document will go to full Council for final approval and 
adoption. 
 

Page 6



 7

Councillor Blakely stressed the importance of the document that will shape the future 
of Wirral, and urged members of the public to respond to the consultation and have 
their say. 
 
Andrew Fraser gave reassurance that the documents are straight-forward and easily 
understood, so people can grasp the principles quite quickly and respond. 
 
Bob Seddon replied that he did not find the documents to be straight-forward.  It is 
difficult to understand on first reading, but becomes easier as the information is 
absorbed.  Most members of the public are not familiar with ‘Council speak’, it should 
be written in plain English and the language needs to be simplified.  
 

Minute decision:  

Resolved: That Andrew Fraser be thanked for the presentation.  

 
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Q [Margaret]  It’s consultation, consultation, consultation at the moment. There 
needs to be better ways of keeping the people of Wirral informed on what is going 
on. The people sitting round the top table tonight almost exceeds the number in the 
audience. There needs to be less consultation and more publicity and not
[...]
have given a commitment to re-open everything that Labour closes, if 
and when we take over control the Council.  
 
Q We will help you with that.  
 Page 9



 10

Bob Seddon:  I raise an objection. This is a non-political meeting.  
 
5 PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
Streetscene – Integrated Transport Block Funding.  
 
David Green, Director of Technical Services, explained that in the 2007/08 financial 
year, two of the eleven Area Forums have already opted to have a share of the 
Integrated Transport Block at their disposal to fund local schemes. The delegation of 
the funding gives area forums the opportunity to think creatively of the improvements 
they would like to see introduced in their areas. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet had received very positive feedback on the success of the 
scheme in the two areas involved, and is now inviting each area forum to consider 
whether it wishes to receive de-centralised funding in 2009/10.  The money can be 
used to provide lowered kerb crossings, modest local signposting and road lining 
schemes. Officer input will be available to all area forums to guide them in the 
decision-making process. The total budget for the Integrated Transport block is now 
£200,000 which, apportioned across the eleven Area Forums, would equate to 
around £18,000 per Area Forum. The alternative would be to administer the funding 
centrally. 
 
The Council’s Cabinet wishes to receive feedback on the consultation at its meeting 
on 19 March.  
 
The 20’s Plenty Initiative is related matter and the views of area forums are being 
sought on areas for inclusion in next year’s programme. The pilot has operated 
successfully in other areas, and suggestions are invited for roads in this locality that 
would be suitable for the scheme.  
 
Members of the Area Forum expressed their views on the proposal, but did not reach 
a consensus view. Members of the public contributed to the debate.  
 
The Chair advised that only Councillors and Community Representatives on the Area 
Forum are entitled to vote. He agreed that it would be useful to ask members of the 
public to express their views informally on whether the money should be delegated, 
before a formal vote is taken.  
 
Members of the public demonstrated by a show of hands that they were all in favour 
of the proposal to de-centralise the funding.  
 
Minute decision: Resolved: That this Area Forum is in favour of receiving an 
equal share of the Integrated Transport Block. 
  
NHS Wirral:  Councillor Blakely expressed dissatisfaction that there is no 
representative present from the Primary Care Trust, despite it being a huge 
organisation with ample personnel and resources.    
 
NHS Foundation Trust: Alistair Bardsley advised that literature was available to 
the public at the back of the room. There is information on what is happening in terms 
of new buildings and improvements in facilities.  The Trust is working very hard to 
reduce the number of ‘super bugs’. For the three months July – September 2008 the 
number of Clostridium difficile cases reduced by 37% - from 124 cases to 78. 
 
The Foundation Trust is keen to involve public members in helping it shape future 
services, and to recruit more members. Application forms and more information were Page 10



 11

available at the back of the room. Public Members for this area can take any issues 
members of the publish wish to raise to the Governing Body.  
 
Members of the public raised the issues: - 
 
Uniform policy for staff: control of patients’ who smoke; a suggestion to create a 
smokers’ room; Clatterbridge Oncology Unit – and the lack of control over smoking; 
any plans to abolish parking charges; the lack of attendants in car parks; charging 
people to use prime locations in the hospital grounds; insufficient parking spaces. 
 
Alistair Bardley stated that he had noted the issues and would he would take them 
back. 
 
Police: 
 
Inspector Peter Kolokotroni reported that Anti social behaviour con
[...]
aires, issue copies of the latest 
newsletter and ask people what their priories are.  
 
Moreton Police Station will have an Open Day from 12 to 4 pm, on Saturday 7 Mach 
2009, when people can meet their local officers and see the latest technology used to 
fight crime.  
 
Inspector Kolokotroni responded to issues raised by members of the public on – the 
action taken to remove racist graffiti; the grading system when incidents are reported 
and Police; and the reasons Moreton Police Station is closed at weekends.  Page 11



 12

 
Fire and Rescue Service: 
 
Lyndsey Kevan drew attention to the report in the Area Co-ordinator’s Report.  
 
She explained she was new in post and was unable to answer questions, but she 
would report back at a later date to any questions raised.  
 
Older People’s Parliament: 
 
Margaret, Public Member for this area, drew attention to the information on the Older 
People’s Parliament at the back of the room. The Annual General Meeting will be on 
Thursday, 6 March 2009. She explained the committee system and reported on the 
topics discussed at meetings of the various committees and groups.  
 
Minute decision: 
 
Resolved:  That David Green, Alistair Bardsley, Inspector Kolokotroni, 
Lyndsey Kevan, and Margaret be thanked for the updates. 
 
6 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Minute decision: Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 10 June 2009 
at St Mary’s Centre, Saughall Massie Road.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution and closed the 
meeting of the Area Forum.  
 
 

Page 12



 13

 
 

 

 

 

 

Area forums provide an opportunity for people 
who live or work in Wirral to have a greater say 
on local issues and be more active in decision 
making and shaping local services.  
 
They involve local ward councillors, police, Wirral 
Primary Care Trust, fire safety representatives 
along with community representatives and 
officers from various departments of the council. 
Forums also provide inform
[...]
sues. Representing the Trust will be an Executive Director or Senior 
Manager and the elected Public Governor for the host constituency. 
 

• Controlling Infection…… 

• Our Elective Surgical Unit at Clatterbridge remains MRSA bloodstream 
infection free – this Unit can undertake most planned surgical procedures 
including joint replacements.  

• Our Women’s Services Unit at Arrowe Park is also MRSA bloodstream 
infection free  

• Reducing the incidence of MRSA and Clostridium difficile is a very high priority 
for the Trust and figures released by the Health Protection Agency in April 
show that between October and December 2008 there was a significant 
decrease – 60% - in cases of C.diff. compared to the same period in 2007. 

• ‘Working Together to Keep It Clean’ – an on-going campaign that aims to raise 
the Infection Control profile even higher at the Trust and to increase 
awareness amongst staff, patients and visitors of how important it is to ‘Keep it 
Clean’ 

 

• Improving Our Standards……… 

• The Trust has been awarded the title of ‘Best Large Hospital*’ in the Dr Foster 
Good Hospital Guide 2008 which compares services and treatment outcomes 
at all hospitals across the country. 

Page 23



 24

• We are proud to have been named, for the third year running, as one of the 
country’s Top 40 performing hospitals by an independent benchmarking 
company that compares our performance in 20 key areas – including infection 
rates, mortality rates and waiting times – against other, similar hospitals. 

• Our Stroke Services have been rated as among the best in the country by the 
Royal College of Physicians following a recent audit and we will be improving 
services even further when we become a hyper-acute stroke centre thanks to 
an investment of £1.6million from NHS Wirral 

• In the most recent (2007/08) Healthcare Commission Annual Health Check we 
scored ‘excellent’ for our use of resources and ‘good’ for the quality of our 
services 

• Our Maternity 
[...]

providing information about sensible drinking and signposting to services. 
Look out for the campaign logo over the next few weeks. Try the website for 
more information. http://www.wirralalcohol.co.uk 
 
 

• All Day Health Centre  
 

In March 2009 a new facility opened on the Arrowe Park site. The ‘All Day 
Health Centre’ includes services from GPs and nurses 8am – 10pm, 365 days 
of the year. This additional service is designed to complement and support 
existing GP services currently available across Wirral. Since March, people 
have been able to book an appointment to see a GP at the new centre, up to a 
fortnight in advance. Patients can call the booking phone number 0151 201 
4188 or ‘drop-in’ and see a nurse at any time between 8am and 10pm. 
Patients are not required to register but are able to do so if they wish. 
 

• Carers week 8th-14th June '09 
 

Six million people provide unpaid care to someone they know. 3 in 5 people 
will be carers at some point in their lives. Carers Week will highlight and 
celebrate the incredible contribution that carers make, sharing the positive 
experiences as well as the more difficult. For more information about the 
national campaign go to: http://www.carersweek.org 

Locally NHS Wirral is working closely with Adult Social Services and Wired 
who are a local organisation involved in supporting the needs of unpaid 

Page 25



 26

carers. If you are caring for someone, your GP would like to know so they can 
ensure that you are provided with the support you need in this role. 

A full programme of events are planned including information and displays in 
all Wirral Libraries. For more information call the helpline below. 

If you wish to receive further information and support for you in your caring 
role then please contact the following helpline number: 
 
Wired on 0151 670 0777 or go online http://www.wirralcarers.com 

• Swine Flu update 

Work is well underway across Wirral to ensure that our pandemic flu plans a
[...]
September 2009 11am 
Friday 4th December 2009 11am 
Special Events 
Crime & Respect (Information and Advice) for the over 50’s 
St Werburghs Parish Centre, Birkenhead. 
Friday 14th August 2009 
10am to 3pm Refreshments and lunch provided. 
Committee Meetings please phone for Venue’s and dates. 
Phone Brian Christian on 666 2220 or email parliament@ageconcernwirral.org.  

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Area Co-ordinators Report and You Decide



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND 
SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

 
Tuesday, 9 June 2009 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor 

 
 
S Mountney (Chair) 
 

 
Councillors RL Abbey, C Blakeley, IO Coates, I Lewis, 

S Moseley 
 

Community Representatives 
 

Bruce Martin (Faith Representative), 
B Seddon 
 

Lead Officer / Area Service Co-
ordinator 
 

Tracey Smith 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Peter Kolokotroni 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

John Davies 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Alistair Bardsley 

Council Officers 
 

Mike Collins, Community Safety 
Brian Smith, Street Scene, Technical Services 
Department 
 

Apologies 
 

Jason Borlase, Jane McLear 
 

   

 
 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair, Councillor S Mountney, welcomed Forum members and 15 members of 
the public to the meeting of the Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie Area Forum 
in Moreton.   

Apologies for absence were received from Jane McLear and from Jason Borlase, 
Faith representative.   Jason Borlase’s work has taken him away from the area and 
he is no longer able to attend meetings of the area forum.  

The Chair invited Forum members to introduce themselves.  

Minute decision: 
 



Resolved:   That Jason Borlase be thanked for all his efforts on behalf 
of the Area Forum.  
 
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT AND YOU DECIDE  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were incorporated into Section 1 of the Area Service 
Co-ordinator’s report.  There were no matters arising. 

Section 2 of the Area Service Co-ordinator’s report contained Local Updates on 
Community Safety, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service, Equality and Diversity, 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital, NHS Wirral, Wired, Youth update, Transport 
update and Wirral’s Older People’s Parliament.  Anyone who wishes to raise 
questions, or receive a copy of the report in advance, should contact the Area 
Service Co-ordinator [details on the front cover of the report]. 

The Area Service Co-ordinator reminded the meeting that the area forum received 
£20,000 in 2008 for additional Council services.  The funding had been used to 
provide benches and additional litter bins in the Moreton and Saughall Massie areas, 
and on sports facilities in Leasowe.  She introduced Jane Smith Community Sports 
Development Co-ordinator, who was in the audience.   

A further grant of £20,000 will be available to spend in 2009. Further information is 
available in the ‘Funds for You’ application pack. 

At the last meeting, the Area Forum voted in favour of receiving a share of the 
Integrated Transport Block.  As a result, £18,200 has been devolved to this Area 
Forum and can be used for local schemes such as lowered kerb crossing, modest 
local signposting and road lining schemes. Members of the public are asked for 
suggestions for spending this year’s transport block allocation by completing a 
survey.  

Minute decision: 

 
Resolved: That   

i the minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 25 February 2009 be 
confirmed as a true record;  
ii the Area Co-ordinator be thanked for her report. 
 

3 SEVEN WAVES RADIO  
 

The Chair welcomed John Martin, Community Development Officer for 7 Waves 
Community Radio.    

7 Waves Community Radio is a state of the art media centre housed in a new 
building opened in July 2008 in Twickenham Drive, Leasowe, on the site of the old 
community centre.  

7 Waves is a registered charity and any profits made are invested in the community.  
The station has been awarded a 5-year licence by Ofcom and broadcasts live 24 
hours a day/7 days a week on 92.1.FM.  The target audience is the whole Wirral 
population.  Daytime programming is focused on the 25-55 age groups, and offers a 



mix of essential local information, local news and music.  Specialist evening shows 
give added value to the offer.  

7 Waves non-music features include global, international and local news, traffic and 
travel, weather, faith interviews, local sports events and interviews, community 
events, topical debate, health concerns and awareness, business interviews, job and 
training vacancies, leisure news, school news and events.  

The new media training centre has two radio training suites, two broadcasting suites, 
a news suite and a live room for use by local bands and artistes.   

7 Waves radio runs 12-week radio production courses using industry standard 
equipment, that enables students to learn all aspects of the radio industry, including 
editing, writing radio commercials, voice-overs, interviewing, making jingles and 
presentation skills.   Students are given the opportunity to broadcast on air at the end 
of the course.  

 

Minute decision: 

 
Resolved: That John Martin be thanked for a most interesting 
presentation.  

 
 

4 AGE CONCERN  
 

Pat Lloyd explained that Age Concern has been running as a Charity on Wirral for 61 
years.  It started with one person in 1948, and now has 80 paid staff and hundreds of 
volunteers.  

Wirral has a higher-than average number of older people, with about 75,000 over the 
age of 60.  The fastest growing group is the over 80’s, with 3,000 over the age of 90. 
Income to support the services provided is raised through charity shops and 
insurance services.  

In a comprehensive presentation, Pat described the services and facilities provided in 
Wirral for people over the age of 50, and on the support provided for older people by 
volunteers. 

A guide to services and leaflets giving contact details were available at the meeting.  

Pat answered questions on eligibility for disability living allowance, attendance 
allowance, the befriending service, and the vetting process used in the recruitment of 
volunteers.  

 

Minute decision: 
 

Resolved: That Pat Lloyd  be thanked for a most useful and informative 
presentation.  

 



 
5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

Prior to accepting questions from members of the public, the Chair invited Brian 
Jenkins, United Utilities, to discuss the major road works scheme in Hoylake Road, 
and to address any questions raised on the impact on the local community.   

Brian Jenkins explained that United Utilities are relaying the water main along 
Hoylake Road from Chadwick Street to Carr Lane.  A mobile information centre had 
been set up at the Sacred Heart site in May, Press releases have been issued, and 
there have been leaflet drops in the local area.  In the main, responses have been 
received from local businesses, with minimal interest shown by the general public.  

The existing main, which was made from PVC, has broken down over time resulting 
in a number of leaks.   The work will progress in 100m stretches and at all stages will 
comply with traffic management arrangements agreed with Wirral Council.   Foam 
based concrete, which gives a smoother finish, will be used to infill the excavations.   
The work is currently behind schedule due to engineering problems, but is scheduled 
for completion in three months’ time.  Regular updates will be given via the Area 
Service Co-ordinator and on United Utilities’ website.  

Brian Jenkins responded to questions about the arrangements for traffic 
management at major road junctions, the role of the customer liaison staff working 
with local businesses, and the arrangements to leaflet households along the route as 
the work progresses. 

Brian Jenkins explains that there are no current plans for work to reduce flooding in 
Reeds Lane/Reedsville Grove, but he would investigate the issue.  

General questions from members of the public: 

Q I wish to bring your attention to the nuisance caused by the Plough Inn. 
There is a lot of noise caused by people who sit outside drinking, they 
are intimidating to people who are passing by, the area at the side of the 
pub is a mess with abandoned furniture etc. The area around the Plough 
Inn needs to be cleaned up, it is a disgrace and an eyesore in  Moreton.  

A [Cllr Blakeley] the premises are licensed for the consumption of alcohol 
outside the premises, but I will speak to the Council’s Licensing Section about 
nuisance being caused by patrons. The land is privately-owned, and whilst 
we can talk to the owners about cleaning it up, there is little the Council can 
do unless it is a harbour for rats and vermin.  

[Police] No complaints have been received from local residents about 
problems caused by patrons who drink outside the Plough.  However, the 
matter will be investigated.  

Q Is Birkenhead Town Hall definitely for sale? 

A [Cllr. Abbey] The use of Birkenhead Town Hall has changed over the years. 
It used to be the focal point for Council meetings for the old Birkenhead 
County  Borough Council.  When local government was re-organised in 
1974, the Council Chamber for Wirral Council was relocated to Wallasey 
Town Hall.   The building was included in the Strategic Assets Report, which 
has just been published.  



Q [Bob Seddon] We have representation on this area forum from various 
Council Departments, but there is no representation from the Education 
Department. I suggest that Education needs to be represented  

A [Area Service Co-ordinator]: We do not have representation from all Council 
Departments.  If a specific issue is raised we would normally invite a 
representative from the relevant Department to attend and address the issue, 
or the matter would be passed to the appropriate Council Officer for action 
and/or response. Based on previous experience, it is unlikely that sufficient 
issues would be raised on education to justify representation on the Area 
Forum on a regular basis.  

[Cllr. Abbey] Council Officers are called in on an ad hoc basis to address 
particular issues.  Most questions are about Street Scene etc. 

Q I understand recycling bins have been allocated to some blocks of flats. 
 Can you give an update? 

A [Brian Smith, Technical Services] A pilot scheme for multi-occupancy 
dwellings has been operating in difficult locations. If you can let me have your 
contact  details I will give you an update on the particular properties you 
are interested in.  

 
 

6 PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
NHS Wirral:  Martin McEwan apologised for the lack of representation by the 
Primary Care Trust at the last meeting. He drew attention to the launch of What? 
[Wirral Health and Alcohol Treatment], a campaign aimed at providing information 
about sensible drinking and signposting to services.  
 
Wirral has a very high level of cardio-vascular disease compared with the rest of 
England, and there are vast differences in life expectancy of people who live in 
different parts of Wirral.  In an effort to address the problem, everyone over the age 
of 40 will be invited to have a health check with a GP.    People’s waist sizes are a 
good indicator of their propensity for cardio-vascular disease and a tape measure will 
be included in a guide to health services, which will be distributed to all households in 
the coming months.  People who have a concern do not have to wait for an invitation 
– they can contact their GP at any time and ask for a health check.  
 
Swine Flu is well contained in Wirral with only one confirmed case to date.  Plans are 
in place to deal with an expected outbreak of swine flu in the autumn/winter.  
 
In response to a question on the availability of Dentistry Services in Wirral, Martin 
McEwan stated that a major consultation exercise had taken place that resulted in 
the identification of ten issues that are most important to the community.   Dentistry 
had not been identified as a major priority for Wirral.  
During a discussion on the number of private dentists operating in Wirral, a comment 
was made that people who live on Wirral have access to excellent dentistry services.  
 
NHS Foundation Trust: Alistair Bardsley explained that the pack of materials 
available at the meeting included a Briefing Note for Local Area Forums and News 
Releases on Stroke Services and on the inclusion of the Trust in the country’s top 40 
performing hospital trusts for the third year in succession.  



 
The issue of car parking charges had been raised at the last meeting.    The car park 
at Arrowe Park Hospital is staffed by two attendants who are on duty from 8 am to 
4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.    The income generated from the car park charges is 
used to offset the cost of employing the attendants and the car park security that is 
provided.  The alternative would be to meet the costs at the expense of another 
service, and for that reason there are no plans to abolish car parking charges.   
 
Consideration has been given to increasing capacity by building a multi-storey car 
park but during discussion with Council officers it became apparent that the granting 
of planning approval for such a development would be highly unlikely. 16 additional 
spaces have been allocated for use by disabled patients and visitors.  
 
Hazel Kelly, a public governor for the Trust, introduced herself.  She can be 
contacted via the hospital switchboard – Governors’ office.  
 
Alistair Bardsley responded to a question from a member of the public on infection 
control. A microbiologist has looked at the issue and concluded that the practice of 
staff coming to and from work dressed in their uniforms is not a risk to patients.  Staff 
who deal directly with patients that are infectious change from their uniform into 
‘theatre blues’.  Staff have lockers which they use for personal belongings and they 
have the option of changing into their own clothing to travel to and from work, but 
they choose not to. 
 
Police:  Inspector Peter Kolokotroni reported that crime and antisocial 
behaviour continues to fall year on year.  Half of reported thefts from vehicles were 
due to vehicles being left in insecure vehicles with items on display.   Extra patrols, 
uniformed and non-uniformed, have been deployed to identify offenders in car crime 
areas.   
 
Antisocial behaviour amongst young people has dropped dramatically over recent 
years.  During the summer holidays, plans are in place to target parks and open 
spaces where children congregate and drink alcohol and cause rowdy behaviour.  
Police Officers attend assemblies in secondary schools to deliver key messages to 
pupils about the problems associated with under-age drinking and anti-social 
behaviour.   
 
Diversionary activates for young people include organising five-a-side football 
matches.  Working with the Army, groups of young people are spending a week at a 
barracks in Staffordshire.  The initiative has been very successful so far.   
 
A member of the public raised the issue of the problems caused by a group of young 
people who congregate around Moreton Methodist Church.  
 
Inspector Kolokotroni replied that the problem is mainly concerned with ‘free runners’.  
Apart from the danger and risk of serious personal injury, the practice of jumping 
from one building to another causes structural damage to roofs and coping stones.   
Problem solving groups, made up of people from the Local Authority, Youth Service, 
Police and Anti-social behaviour team, are working together to combat the problem.  
 
Community Safety  Mike Collins explained that the Community Safety 
Team works closely with the Police and other partner agencies in issues ranging 



from dealing with ‘hot spots’ for anti social behaviour to dog fouling when people are 
educated to be responsible pet owners.  
 
Fire and Rescue Service  John Davies reported that the fire services works 
proactively to reduce calls in the area, including anti social behaviour where young 
people light small fires etc.  
 
Wallasey Fire Station is having an Open Day on 20 June between noon and 4 pm.   
Members of the public will be welcome to look at the fire appliances and equipment.  
Fund raising activities will be organised and the income generated will be donated to 
Claire House.  Everyone will be welcome.  
 
Older People’s Parliament: People over the age of 50 are invited to become 
associate members of the Parliament.  Associate members have the opportunity to 
have their voices heard on issues that are important to them, and they are eligible for 
election as a Public Member. A report on the activities of the Parliament is included 
on pages 33/34 of the Area Co-ordinator’s report.  
 
The next meeting of the Older People’s Parliament will be on 4 September 2009 at 
11 am in Wallasey Town Hall.  A Crime & Respect event for the over 50’s will take 
place at St Werburgh’s Parish Centre, on Friday, 14 August 2009.  
 
Minute Decision: 
 
Resolved: That Inspector Peter Kolokotronie, John Davies, Alistair 
Bardsley, Martin McEwan, Mike Collins and Margaret Testo be thanked for the 
updates. 
 
 

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 8TH OCTOBER 2009  
 

Minute decision: Resolved: That the next meeting of the Area Forum 
be held on Thursday, 8 October 2009 in Leasowe at a venue to be 
confirmed.   

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution and closed the 
meeting of the Area Forum at 8.45 pm.  

 
 
 


